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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr J Lillie

	Scheme
	Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	Cabinet Office
Ministry of Justice

Capita Hartshead


Subject

Mr Lillie complains that his late wife’s records were not transferred in 2002 and she was not informed of the change of administration arrangements, which led to delays when dealing with her application for ill health early retirement benefits.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Cabinet Office and the Ministry of Justice because there was a failure to: 

· transfer Mr Lillie’s records correctly in 2002 and maintain accurate records after then;
· comply with the statutory duty to inform her of changes in administration arrangements.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Relevant Law, Regulations and Guidance

1. The Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”) is a statutory scheme set up under the Superannuation Act 1972. The Scheme is managed by the Cabinet Office. There are different sections of the Scheme. Mrs Lillie was a member of the ‘1972 Section’, which applies to staff whose service ended on or after 1 June 1972 and before 1 October 2002, or who were in service on 30 September 2002. Relevant Rules of this Section are summarised below.
Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme Rules

2. A member who leaves the Scheme before pension age and who has two years or more qualifying service will receive a pension and lump sum, preserved until they reach age 60. Rule 3.14(i) allows for early payment of a preserved award (“EPPA”) on health grounds where a person


“(a) has been awarded a preserved pension and lump sum,


  (b) has left the service, and



  (c) falls ill before attaining the age of 60.”
The pension and lump sum may be paid immediately if the illness would have led to his retirement on medical grounds had he remained in service.

3. The ‘Members’ Benefits’ volume of the Pensions Manual sets out the procedures for applying Rule 3.14. A member who has successfully applied for EPPA on health grounds will receive the benefits from the day their former employing department received the request for early payment. The Scheme Administrator is responsible for processing EPPA applications and will undertake the following tasks:

· contact the former employer for the member’s records;

· complete sections 1 and 2 of an EPPA order form to request medical advice;

· ask the former member to complete section 3 of the EPPA order form, which includes giving consent to obtain medical information;

· refer the form to Capita Health Solutions for a medical retirement certificate; and

· inform the member of the outcome of their application.

4. Rule 3.16 says that where a member dies before the pension comes into payment, a death benefit equal to the preserved lump sum together with three times the provisional amount of deferred pension may be paid to their nominee or (if they have not nominated anyone) their personal representatives.

5. Rule 3.9 says that where a member who is already receiving their deferred pension dies, a sum equal to five times the annual rate of pension in payment at the date of death, less the total lump sum and pension already paid, may be paid to their nominee or (if they have not nominated anyone) their personal representatives.

Occupational Pensions Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996
6. Regulation 4(5) says the trustees
 shall notify all members and beneficiaries of any change in relation to the scheme which will result in a material alteration in the information referred to in paragraphs 1 to 25 and 29 of Schedule 1 before the change, where practicable, and in any event within three months after the change. Paragraph 29 of Schedule I says:

“The address to which enquiries about the scheme generally or about an individual’s entitlement to benefit should be sent.”
Material Facts
7. Mrs Lillie was employed by the Lord Chancellor’s Department (“LCD”) as a Chief Listing Officer in the Crown Court and was a member of the Civil Service Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”). She resigned from her post on 31 July 2000. 

8. The Superannuation Section of the LCD wrote to Mrs Lillie on 23 January 2001 giving details of her preserved pension based on service of 29 years and 226 days. The letter informed her that any application for early payment of a preserved award should be made to the Superannuation Section at Selbourne House, Victoria Street, London SW1.  The letter also stated:
“Pursuant to their statutory obligations, the Managers of the PCSPS have to furnish you with an address to which enquiries about the scheme generally or about an individual’s entitlement to benefit should be sent; if you have such enquiries they should be addressed to…”
9. The address given was that of the Paymaster General’s Office in Crawley, West Sussex.

10. Following that letter Mrs Lillie received no further correspondence in respect of her deferred pension benefits.
11. On 1 October 2002 Capita Hartshead at Darlington (“Capita Darlington”) was appointed Paying Agent for Civil Service Pensions and Capita Hartshead at Banstead (“Capita Banstead”) appointed Scheme Administrator. In 2003 the LCD ceased to exist as a government department, being merged within the Department of Constitutional Affairs. In 2007 that Department was renamed the Ministry of Justice. Mrs Lillie was not informed of any of these changes (the departmental changes were of course in the public domain).

12. In 2007 Mrs Lillie was diagnosed with cancer and in March 2009 she was informed that her illness was terminal. On 30 April 2009 she wrote to the LCD at Selbourne House advising that she wished to apply for early payment of her deferred pension on the grounds of ill health. 
13. Mrs Lillie did not receive a reply to her letter and on 28 May Mr Lillie telephoned the LCD to find out what was happening with her application. He discovered that it was now the Ministry of Justice (“MoJ”). Mr Lillie telephoned Capita Darlington and Banstead but was told by both there were no records of his wife. He was referred to an official at the MoJ. She asked for further information about his wife, as her letter had not been received. He replied in writing that day with the information requested and a copy of the 30 April letter. 

14. On 1 June 2009 the MoJ wrote to Mrs Lillie asking for a copy of the LCD’s letter of 23 January 2001. She sent a copy on 5 June and in her letter said:
 “I take it your request is the result of you having some difficulty tracing my records. If my assumption is correct I would be grateful if you could reassure me that this problem can be resolved and that you will keep me updated on progress.”
15. On 9 June 2009 the MoJ emailed Capita Banstead explaining that Mrs Lillie had applied for early payment of her pension and said that she had previously telephoned Capita only to be told they had no record of her. 
16. Mrs Lillie died on 15 June 2009.

17. On 18 June 2009 Mr Lillie received a letter from the MoJ official saying that the information he had provided had been passed on to Capita and she would contact him again as soon as there was an update. Then on 26 June he received copies of the 23 January 2001 letter; an internal note from the MoJ official to Capita Banstead; and a Capita proforma for him to complete with further information.  There was no indication on the form of where to return the documents and Mr Lillie says he was concerned to note from the form that there was no record of his wife.

18. Mr Lillie telephoned the MoJ official on 26 June and she told him to return the forms to Capita Darlington. She also said she was leaving the department and gave contact details of a colleague. Mr Lillie returned the documents that day. Also that day, the MoJ asked Capita Banstead to create a record for Mrs Lillie to allow Capita Darlington to process her case.
19. On 16 July 2009, having had no further contact, Mr Lillie spoke to the new MoJ official, who told him that the department was closing the following day but she would let him know who would now take over dealing with the matter. She contacted Mr Lillie the following day to say that they needed further employment details for his wife, but she was going to the MoJ’s Leeds office and whilst there would look up his wife’s records.
20. The official called Mr Lillie on 24 July to confirm that Mrs Lillie’s records had been located in the Leeds office and would be sent to Capita Banstead to process.

21. Mr Lillie wrote to Capita Banstead on 11 August 2009 saying his wife had first sought to access her pension on 30 April, he had been in contact with two people at the MoJ but both had moved on and he had no other means of contact; the MoJ had told him in July that his wife’s records were being transferred to Capita Banstead, who would process her case; and the distress of losing his wife was being compounded by the fact that he had no idea what was going on or who to contact for information. He asked Capita Banstead to confirm it was processing the case and let him know what was happening. 
22. Capita Banstead emailed Capita Darlington on 12 August 2009 about Mrs Lillie’s benefits. Capita Darlington advised that as Mrs Lillie was a deferred member of the Scheme when she left, Capita Banstead had no part to play in processing death benefits due to Mr Lillie. Capita Darlington could process an award within two days of receiving a completed claim form and other documents. On the same day, Capita Banstead wrote to Mr Lillie telling him that Capita Darlington would be sending him some forms to complete in order to process the award. An apology was given for the delay.

23. Capita Darlington sent the relevant form to Mr Lillie. The letter explained that although Capita Banstead had been unable to trace Mrs Lillie’s records

“… it is normal that deferred pension awards are processed immediately that the scheme member leaves service and we have held full details of Mrs Lillie’s benefits on file since we commenced administration of the Civil Service Scheme in October of 2002. I would have thought that the Ministry of Justice would have known this and simply referred you to this office and we would have been able to help you some months ago.”

24. Mr Lillie replied on 15 August 2009 saying he was shocked to learn they had held his wife’s records all along. He set out the sequence of events since 30 April and pointed out that

· Mrs Lillie had received no correspondence about her pension from either her former employer or Capita Banstead.

· He had telephoned Capita Darlington on 28 May and been referred to Capita Banstead, who had told him they had no records for his wife, and referred him to the MoJ.

· On 23 June he had been asked to provide information about his wife that he had already provided to the MoJ.

25. Mr Lillie asked Capita Darlington to investigate and explain what had gone wrong. 
26. Capita Darlington wrote to Mr Lillie thanking him for his completed claim forms and gave details of the benefits to be paid to him, which were:

· a lump sum death benefit of £33,021.67; and
· an annual widower’s pension of £2,431.85.

27. Capita Darlington wrote again on 3 September 2009, advising that 
· it did not have a correspondence address for Mrs Lillie during the period when she was a deferred member and so had not been able to write to her since 2001;

· tracing exercises were run periodically but this case showed the need to review that process;

· it was unacceptable that initially it had not been possible to locate Mrs Lillie’s record and this would be taken up with the team in question; 

· he had been asked to repeat information he had previously given to the MoJ because it had not been passed on to them;

· it was sorry for the delay in providing the information he needed.

28. Mr Lillie replied, saying the letter had gone some way to address his concerns but had given rise to a more important matter, which he wanted to be considered under the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (“IDRP”). The substance of his complaint was that his wife’s records had not been transferred properly and she had not been kept informed about changes to arrangements concerning the Scheme or about her potential benefits. He said he had been financially disadvantaged because, if his wife had been receiving an ill health pension at the time of her death the calculation of benefit would have been based on five times her gross annual pension. This would have been a sum of £55,035.00 which, after deducting the lump sum and pension already paid left him out of pocket by about £22,000. 
29. Capita Darlington responded on 5 October 2009. The response said that if Mrs Lillie had sent any correspondence to the former scheme administrator, Paymaster, it would have been forwarded to Darlington within a few days. Mrs Lillie should have sent her request for her pension to the LCD, which would have set the wheels in motion to process it. 

30. Mr Lillie replied on 5 October 2009. He said the response had not addressed his points and went on to clarify his complaint as follows:
1. Capita Darlington had failed in its duty of care to Mrs Lillie by not informing her it was responsible for administering her pension or keeping her informed about her entitlement;

2. the LCD had his wife’s address and had not given this to Capita Darlington when transferring her records;

3. she had not been able to complete her request in time resulting in the loss of the payment of five times her pension.

31. Mr Lillie requested the full details of the scheme administrator and manager and asked what information his wife should have received once Capita Darlington had her records in 2002. He also asked about the statutory requirement for keeping a deferred member up to date; sought an explanation of the process for a deferred member to apply for early payment and of the difference between early payment of a deferred pension and medical retirement for members still in active service.
32. Capita Darlington passed the letter to Capita Banstead to deal with under the IDRP as Scheme Administrator and a stage 1 response was sent to Mr Lillie on 24 February 2010. The response stated that Capita Darlington had not issued annual statements as it had not had Mrs Lillie’s address – 

“This data was inherited by Capita Hartshead on the transfer of these services from Paymaster in 2002. The LCD should have provided this information to Paymaster when your wife had left their employment in 2000.”

33. The response went on to say that Capita Banstead had not been aware of Mrs Lillie’s application until 28 May 2009 and had then needed to obtain further details about her employment from the MoJ. The process would then have been for the MoJ to arrange a medical appointment but it was highly unlikely the process would have been completed before Mrs Lillie died. Although Mrs Lillie had not received annual statements, which might have prompted her to apply earlier, the 2001 letter had told her about making an application for early payment of her pension. The LCD’s failure to inform Paymaster of his wife’s address in 2002 was unfortunate, but under the Scheme rules there was no entitlement to payment until the process was completed and there was no discretion in this, so there could be no early payment of his wife’s preserved benefits.
34. Mr Lillie asked for some further clarification of the process, together with a copy of the Scheme rules. He asked if it was unlikely that the process would have been completed in the six weeks between his wife’s application and her death. Capita Banstead replied on 16 March 2010. It told Mr Lillie there was no legal requirement for annual statements to be sent to deferred members, though it was considered best practice to do so, where it had an address for the member. 

35. Mr Lillie was not satisfied with the response and proceeded to stage 2 of the IDRP. A second stage response was provided by the Cabinet Office on 16 July 2010. The response did not uphold his complaint. 

36. The Cabinet Office concluded that any decision on whether Mrs Lillie would have been prompted to apply for her benefits earlier, if she had been sent annual statements, could only be based on speculation. There was no evidence, on the balance of probabilities, that he would have acted differently if she had received annual statements. With regard to events after her application was made, it was not possible to say there was a set time for processing an application but in straightforward cases six weeks was “perfectly feasible”. However, as the MoJ did not receive her letter of 30 April it was not aware of her application until Mr Lillie telephoned on 28 May. There was no prospect of completing the process in the two weeks between then and her death;
“The tragic but simple fact is that Mrs Lillie’s original letter to Selbourne House appears to have gone astray and the seriousness of her medical condition meant her subsequent contact with MoJ was too late for EPPA to be possible before she died.”

Summary of Mr Lillie’s position  
37. When Capita Darlington took over as the Paying Agent in 2002 his wife should have been sent a letter informing her of this, and when Capita Banstead became the Scheme Administrator in 2006 she should again have been told of the new arrangements. However, there can be no complaint against Capita Banstead since it only became the Administrator in 2006 and would have had no means of knowing his wife had a preserved award.
38. The Cabinet Office maintains that there was always a record of his wife’s award; it was simply that there was no central record of her address, but that is not the case. Capita Darlington had no record of her at all as the only record kept anywhere was that stored away in the MoJ archive in Leeds. After his wife resigned in 2000, the only records were those held by the LCD superannuation section. That is why, when Capita Darlington took over in 2002, no records were transferred – because Paymaster held no records. This is confirmed by the fact that when he contacted Capita on 28 May 2009 neither Darlington nor Banstead could find any trace of his wife at all and this was verified by the MoJ official, who later asked for a copy of the January 2001 letter confirming details of the preserved pension in order to help with the search. Furthermore, the proforma that he was asked to complete also stated that there was no trace of his wife. Capita’s records at Darlington and Banstead were checked many times between May and July 2009 and on no occasion did they find any record of his wife – it was only after the MoJ official located her details in the archive in Leeds that there was any record of her at all. He firmly believes that an individual error at some point between 2000 and 2002 resulted in none of his wife’s records being transferred to Capita Darlington. 

39. It can never be proved what happened to the letter of 30 April 2009. But it was correctly addressed and the Post Office has very high rates of delivery. On the other hand, the letter was addressed to the Superannuation Section – a section that no longer existed, in a Department that had changed its name twice and was in the process of moving offices. When he spoke to the MoJ official on 28 May she in fact worked in a different building. She asked for a copy of the letter as the MoJ was completing its move and there was no chance of finding the letter at Selbourne House. On the balance of probabilities it is more likely that the letter was delivered to Selbourne House and then lost. On that basis, Selbourne House was the wrong place to send the letter. 
40. If his wife had been told of the various changes in administration arrangements, she would never have sent her letter to Selbourne House; indeed no reasonable person would have done that.

41. It is not necessary to guarantee that the application would have been dealt with in six weeks; the correct test is whether it is more likely than not that it would have been. There were three basic stages to dealing with the EPPA request. 

1. Capita Banstead would prepare the relevant paperwork then ask his wife to complete the forms and obtain support from their medical practitioner. It would also have contacted her employer for their records. 

Given his wife’s terminal illness and close contact with her doctor, this would have been dealt with quickly.  On 17 July 2009 the MoJ official told him she was going to Leeds the following week. She went on 23 July and confirmed on 24 July that she had found the records. A period of around 10 working days would have been reasonable for these steps.
2. Capita Banstead then had to send the papers to Capita Health Solutions for a medical retirement certificate. The service standard for this is that the assessment will be issued within 10 working days, provided sufficient medical evidence is submitted
. 
3. Finally, on receipt of the medical report, Capita Banstead would have authorised the EPPA. The award commences on that date. The Cabinet Office stage 2 report confirmed that, once the medical report is provided, this final step can be done very quickly.
42. On the basis of the above, to have expected the application to be dealt with in six weeks was not only feasible, it was a reasonable expectation.

43. Even if the MoJ had dealt with the letter on 30 April, the application could not have been processed because it was first necessary to trace his wife’s records, a process that took many weeks.
44. The Cabinet Office has continued to say there was a record; it was only his wife’s address that was missing. It has taken him two years to obtain details of the procedures for dealing with deferred pensions and the full account of what has happened. It is now clear the Cabinet Office adopted its approach because it was aware of the problem of missing addresses for a long time. None of the members concerned will have been told about the various changes in administrative arrangements or received any benefit updates. He is shocked to find that all the time the Cabinet Office has been defending its position it has been fully aware of the failings. Whether through an individual error or a problem with the systems in place, there has been maladministration and in addition a failure to comply with statutory obligations. 
45. If there had been no maladministration, the following would have happened:

· when Capita Darlington became the Paying Agent in 2002 full records would have been transferred from Paymaster;

· his wife would have been told of the change and in each subsequent year would have received pension statements;

· in 2006 she would have been told about the appointment of Capita Banstead as Administrator;

· when she came to make her application in 2009 she would have sent it to Capita Banstead, which would have managed the application process and dealt with it within six weeks;

· his wife would thus have been in receipt of her pension before her death with the effect that when she died the different rules applicable would have led to a higher payment.

Summary of the Cabinet Office’s position  
46. The Cabinet Office has responded to the complaint on behalf of all the Respondents (although Capita Banstead also submitted some comments separately).
47. There is no central record of contact details for approximately 300,000 deferred members of the Scheme. The Scheme has around 250 participating employers. The administration arrangements have been complex and have evolved over the years. Before 2000 some employers had delegated authority to deal with work relating to benefit awards for their staff and for the staff of other employers. These employers were able to calculate and authorise benefits. Most employers, however, had a superannuation team that dealt with administration but did not have authority to calculate awards, which could only be dealt with by an employer with delegated authority or by the Awarding Authority.

48. Until 1995, HM Treasury was the awarding Authority. The awarding function was then privatised and transferred to a branch of Paymaster in Basingstoke. Some employers contracted Paymaster or a delegated authority to carry out all their awarding and administration work; others only contracted for benefit awards and continued to deal with their own administration. For these employers, the awarding authority calculated the benefits and sent details electronically to the Paying Agent (until 2002 a Paymaster branch in Crawley). Paymaster sent a paper copy to the employer’s pension team, which passed the details on to the employee. The awarding authority therefore had no direct contact with the employee and so had no need for their contact details. 
49. From 2000, the Cabinet Office started to roll out new pension awarding software called Penserver. Unlike the previous system, this was designed to hold a complete record for the member, not just their benefit award but also all their personal information including their address. Details are sent electronically to the Paying Agent (Capita Darlington). 

50. Mrs Lillie worked for the LCD, which carried out its own administration but did not have delegated authority to award benefits; it contracted with Paymaster Basingstoke for that service. Paymaster calculated and awarded Mrs Lillie’s preserved pension and sent details to the LCD, which passed them on to Mrs Lillie. Paymaster did not have Penserver at that time. The awarding and administration functions relating to Mrs Lillie’s pension changed over the years.

51. Capita Darlington has a central record of all deferred members’ awards. Since 2000 this record has included address details but there are a number of deferred members who resigned up to 2000 – such as Mrs Lillie – for whom there are no contact details. There has been some consideration of using a tracing service to locate all these members, but this was ruled out on the grounds of cost. Other solutions are being looked into but in the meantime Capita rely on the members to make contact.

52. The EPPA application was not delayed due to issues with record transfer; the delay was because the MoJ did not receive Mrs Lillie’s letter of 30 April, which must have gone astray in the post. It was not wrong for Mrs Lillie to send her letter to Selbourne House; by chance rather than design, it was still appropriate for her to use that address since the building was occupied by a section of the MoJ. If the MoJ had received her letter, it would have been passed to the HR team to trace her personal files and then refer her case to Capita Banstead to carry out the administrative tasks necessary for the EPPA application. 

53. Even if the letter had been received, there is no absolute guarantee that an EPPA decision would have been made in the six weeks before Mrs Lillie died. Whilst it is feasible to complete the process within six weeks, it would be speculative to say that it definitely would have been completed within that timescale. The MoJ was only aware of Mrs Lillie’s application two weeks before her death and there was no prospect that the MoJ could have processed the application in that time.

54. Whilst the LCD had Mrs Lillie’s address on her personal files held in its archives, that was not available to Paymaster (the Paying Agent until 2002) or Capita Darlington (the current Paying Agent). Personal records remain with the employer, not the Scheme Administrator or Paying Agent. This meant that Capita Banstead also did not have Mrs Lillie’s address and so could not tell her that it had become the Administrator. 

55. Following Mrs Lillie’s resignation in 2000, the LCD calculated her preserved benefits and sent her the details. It would have sent an electronic copy of the benefit award to Paymaster. Her record would have been one of the 300,000 deferred award records Paymaster transferred to Capita Darlington in 2002. Capita Darlington has confirmed it had a record of Mrs Lillie’s preserved award from 2002 (but not details of her address).
Summary of Capita Hartshead Banstead’s position
56. Capita Banstead only became the Scheme Administrator in 2006 and indeed did not even exist before then. It could not have been responsible for any failure to transfer records in 2002.
Conclusions

57. It almost goes without saying that as a matter of good practice a pension scheme can be expected to maintain good records of all members.  That would ordinarily include details of, amongst other things, names, addresses, dates of birth, details of service and membership status. As the Pensions Regulator succinctly puts it:
“The absence of one or more of these items, or an error in any of them, is highly likely to mean that the member cannot be identified or traced, or the member's benefits cannot be correctly established with any degree of certainty.”

58. In this case, the absence of proper records for Mrs Lillie meant that she could not be traced and led to delay in establishing the benefits payable in respect of her. 
59. The Cabinet Office manages the Scheme and is ultimately responsible for ensuring that it is administered correctly. This means ensuring there are adequate systems in place for record keeping and for calculating and paying members’ benefits. It also has a statutory duty under the Disclosure of Information Regulations to keep members informed of changes to the Scheme, including the address to which enquiries should be sent.

60. In this case, the administration arrangements concerning Mrs Lillie’s pension changed a number of times over the years, but she was not informed of any of the changes concerning her former employer or the switch from Paymaster to Capita. When she came to request payment of her deferred pension, the address she used was that originally given to her for that purpose, namely the Superannuation Section at the LCD. By that time, however, the LCD no longer existed. It had changed not once, but twice since she left and was now the Ministry of Justice. By chance, a branch of the MoJ still occupied the same building. But it was in the process of moving and there was no-one there who had any knowledge of Mrs Lillie. It was not, by any means, the appropriate address for her to write to.

61. The Cabinet Office and the MoJ maintain that her letter of 30 April was never received and that was the main reason her pension could not be dealt with before her death. It is impossible to say for certain what happened to that letter. But I do not have to be certain; I have to decide on the balance of probability. On the evidence available I consider it more likely than not that the letter was delivered to the address but then went astray. As a starting point, the probability is that a letter will arrive at the address to which it is sent. In addition there is a reasonable risk that it would not have found its way to the right person when, as Mr Lillie observes, it was sent to a section that no longer existed in a Department that had changed its name twice and was in the process of moving offices.  Overall the probability is that it did arrive, but was not properly dealt with.
62. There was, clearly, a breach of the statutory duty to inform Mrs Lillie of changes including the address to which she should send her application for early payment of her preserved pension or the statutory address to which enquiries about the Scheme should be sent. The result of the breach was that she sent her letter to the wrong address. There is little doubt that this made it very difficult for her application to be processed.

63. However, even if the letter had been sent to the correct address, there was a more fundamental obstacle in the way of Mrs Lillie’s application. When Mr Lillie followed up the application on 28 May both Capita Darlington and Capita Banstead told him there was no record of his wife. He then had to go back to the MoJ, but that organisation was unable to help him as it, too, could locate no record of his wife. It was not until 24 July – almost two months later – that her work records were located in the MoJ’s archives in Leeds. Once they had been located, it took just a few weeks to deal with all the necessary steps to process the application and confirm to Mr Lillie the benefits to be paid.

64. The Cabinet Office has explained the complex and evolving nature of the administration arrangements, where at various times different organisations have had responsibility for dealing with different aspects of Mrs Lillie’s pension. The problems can be traced back to the LCD’s failure in 2002 to pass on Mrs Lillie’s details. From that point on, the only organisation that had all her details - and perhaps any of them (see below) - was her former employer. That situation arose due to the actions of the MoJ. But this does not alter the fact that, as manager of the Scheme, the Cabinet Office has a responsibility for ensuring there are proper systems in place for maintaining records and dealing with individuals’ pensions. 

65. The Cabinet Office says there was a central record of Mrs Lillie, but it did not include her address. Mr Lillie believes there was no such record at all. It is difficult to be certain which is the case. But when Mr Lillie spoke to Capita Darlington, Capita Banstead and the MoJ in May 2009 all three organisations told him they could find no trace of his wife. That suggests that there was no central record; the only record that seems to have existed at that point was the record in the MoJ’s archives. If there was a central record, none of the organisations seem to have been able to find it. Either way, Mr Lillie was put to much trouble having to go backwards and forwards between each of them, and provide information more than once, to help them locate his wife’s details.

66. In my judgment the failure to meet the statutory duty to provide information to Mrs Lillie combined with the failure to keep proper records was maladministration. What would have happened if that maladministration had not occurred? First, Mrs Lillie would have sent her request to the correct address. Her records would have been found promptly and her application would then have been processed. It is more likely than not that the application would have been processed within six weeks, for the reasons set out so clearly by Mr Lillie in paragraphs 41 and 42. Mrs Lillie would therefore have been in receipt of her pension before she died. It follows that, as her surviving husband, he would then have received a payment under Rule 3.9 of five times the annual rate of pension in payment at the date of death, less the total lump sum and pension already paid. So he has suffered financial loss as a result of the maladministration identified.
67. In addition to his direct financial loss, Mr Lillie has suffered a great deal of distress and inconvenience. It has to be borne in mind that, at the time of the application, his wife was dying. That would in itself have been a highly stressful situation. But on top of having to deal with that he had the added burden of being passed from one organisation to another, and having to provide information which they should themselves have already had, simply to enable them to confirm that his wife existed and that she was entitled to a pension. That was a wholly avoidable level of distress at a time of great difficulty for him and this should also be acknowledged. 
Directions   

68. Within 28 days the Cabinet Office should arrange for a calculation of the amount that would have been paid to Mr’s Lillie’s estate (and thereafter to Mr Lillie as her beneficiary), had the application been processed before Mrs Lillie’s death, and make a payment to him equal to the amount that should have been paid less the amount actually paid at the time, to make up the shortfall.  To that they are to add simple interest at the base rate for the time being payable by the reference banks, from 1 August 2009 (being a reasonable date on which the payment would have been made had matters run smoothly) and the date of actual payment.
69. The Cabinet Office and the Ministry of Justice should each separately apologise to Mr Lillie for the unnecessary distress caused to him and should each make a payment to him of £250 in respect of this.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

18 October 2012
� The term “trustees” includes, for the purposes of this scheme, the Cabinet Office as the Scheme’s manager


� As stated in the Cabinet Office employer guide: Medical Advice Contract


� The Pensions Regulator’s regulatory guidance on record keeping: http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-record-keeping.aspx
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